applied either to all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not yet completed at this date. The Group
elected to apply the modified retrospective approach only to the contracts that were not completed at the date of initial application. The
Group did not apply any other practical expedient.

27

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018
(Continued)

4. Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

Amendments to IFRS and the new Interpretations that are mandatorily effective for the current period (continued)

IFRS 15 (“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”) (continued)

Set out below is the impact of each financial statement line item of adopting IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018 and as at and for the period
ended 31 December 2018. There is no impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of
cash flows. The first column shows amounts prepared under IFRS 15 and the second column shows what the amounts would have been
had IFRS 15 not been adopted.

Impact on the consolidated income statement:

 IFRS 15 IAS 18 Effect  IAS 18

 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018  31/12/2017

 Note $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000

Revenue 4.1 1,519,937 1,523,239 (3,302)  1,435,365

Voyage expenses and commissions  4.1 (445,243) (445,559) 316   (377,374)

Time charter equivalent revenues 1,074,694 1,077,680 (2,986)  1,057,991

Direct operating expenses  (377,150) (377,150) -   (419,200)

Net earnings from vessels' trading 697,544 700,530 (2,986)  638,791

Operating expenses (510,263) (510,263) -   (474,242)

Operating profit 187,281 190,267 (2,986)  164,549

Net other expenses (209,429) (209,429) -   (262,146)

Loss before income taxes (22,148) (19,162) (2,986)  (97,597)

Income tax expense (23,408) (23,408) -   (15,372)

Loss for the period (45,556) (42,570) (2,986)  (112,969)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (41,642) (38,610) (3,032)  (109,670)

Non-controlling interests (3,914) (3,960) 46   (3,299)

 (45,556) (42,570) (2,986)  (112,969)

Earnings per share
Basic loss per share for the period attributable to equity

holders of the parent ($0.021) ($0.020) ($0.002)  ($0.056)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position:
   Amounts prepared under Amounts prepared under

   IFRS 15 IAS 18 Effect IFRS 15  IAS 18  Effect

   31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 31/12/2017  31/12/2017  31/12/2017

 Note  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Assets
Current assets
Voyages in progress 4.1  -   39,471 (39,471) -   25,972   (25,972)
Contract acquisition and

voyage fulfilment costs 4.1  2,502 -   2,502 2,659   -   2,659
Accrued income 4.1 & 4.3  5,556 6,496 (940) 2,829  4,085  (1,256)

Trade and other receivables   108,210 146,119 (37,909) 122,353  146,922  (24,569)
Contract assets 4.1 & 4.3  31,020 -   31,020 20,724   -   20,724
Total current assets   540,630 547,519 (6,889) 660,869  664,714  (3,845)

Total assets   7,142,246 7,149,135 (6,889) 7,343,049  7,346,894  (3,845)

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Reserves 4.1  2,808,596 2,815,302 (6,706) 2,856,534  2,860,208  (3,674)
Equity attributable to

owners of the parent 4.1  3,213,608 3,220,314 (6,706) 3,261,546  3,265,220  (3,674)
Non-controlling interests   136,455 136,638 (183) 143,573  143,802  (229)

Total equity   3,350,063 3,356,952 (6,889) 3,405,119  3,409,022  (3,903)

Deferred revenue 4.2 & 4.3  37,981 54,067 (16,086) 37,340   50,874   (13,534)
Contract liabilities 4.2 & 4.3  16,086 -   16,086 13,592   -   13,592
Current liabilities   586,235 586,235 -   725,169  725,111  58

Total liabilities   3,792,183 3,792,183 -   3,937,930  3,937,872  58

Total equity and liabilities   7,142,246 7,149,135 (6,889) 7,343,049  7,346,894  (3,845)

28

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018
(Continued)

4. Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

Amendments to IFRS and the new Interpretations that are mandatorily effective for the current period (continued)

IFRS 15 (“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”) (continued)

4.1 Revenue from voyage charters (freight revenue)

Before the adoption of IFRS 15 freight revenue and voyages expenses were apportioned into accounting periods on the basis of the
proportion of the voyage completed at the end of the financial reporting period on a discharge to discharge port basis. For freight

[…]

as this method is the best reflection of progress towards satisfaction of performance obligations.

IFRS 9 (“Financial Instruments”) – IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments “Recognition and Measurement", and all previous
versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 is bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement,
impairment and hedge accounting. The Group applied IFRS 9 prospectively, with an initial application date of 1 January 2018. The Group
has not restated the comparative information, which continues to be reported under IAS39. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9
have been recognised directly in retained earnings.

29

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018
(Continued)

4. Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

Amendments to IFRS and the new Interpretations that are mandatorily effective for the current period (continued)

IFRS 9 (“Financial Instruments”) (continued)

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 was, as follows:
 Amounts prepared under

IAS 39 IFRS 9  Effect
31/12/2017 31/12/2017  31/12/2017

Note $’000 $’000  $’000
Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Reserves 2,860,208 2,861,019  811
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 3,265,220 3,266,031  811
Non-controlling interests 143,802 143,802  -
Total equity 3,409,022 3,409,833  811
Other loans 38 902,412 901,601  (811)
Non-current liabilities 3,212,761 3,211,950  (811)
Total liabilities 3,937,872 3,937,061  (811)
Total equity and liabilities 7,346,894 7,346,894  -

The above adjustment relates to a new requirement of IFRS 9 relating to modifications of financial liabilities. IFRS 9 requires that if the
modification is not substantial, the difference between the carrying amount of the liability before the modification and the present value of
the cash flows after modification should be recognised in profit or loss as the modification gain or loss. Under IAS 39 this modification gain
or loss was recognised over time using the effective interest rate method. The above modification gain relates to the modification of a

[…]

Re-measurement losses recognised in other
comprehensive income 629 26 30 435  659 461

The principal actuarial assumptions used in measurement of the defined benefit obligations at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

 2018 2017
Discount rate for cash flows in Russian Roubles 8.81% 7.44%
Discount rate for cash flows in U.S. Dollars - 1.29%
Future salary increases in Russian Roubles - 4.00%
Future salary increases in U.S. Dollars - -
Future pension increases - -
Life expectancy in years of a male pensioner retiring at the age of 60 17 17
Life expectancy in years of a female pensioner retiring at the age of 55 27 27
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation for post-retirement pension benefit plans 6.6 7.2
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation for long-term service retirement pension
benefit plans - 7.3

The Group expect to make benefit payments of $0.2 million (2017 – $0.8 million) in respect of the defined benefit plans in the annual
period beginning after the reporting period end.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 is as shown below:

 2018 2017

(Decrease) / increase in
net defined benefit

obligation

(Decrease) / increase in
net defined benefit

obligation

50 bps

increase
50 bps

decrease
50 bps

increase
50 bps

decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000

Discount rate (46) 45 (100)  93

Future salary increases -   -   48  (45)

2018 2017

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000
Future pension cost increases 85 -   84  -

2018 2017

Increase
by 1 year

Decrease
by 1 year

Increase
by 1 year

Decrease
by 1 year

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000
Life expectancy of male pensioners 90 (98) 84  (91)

Life expectancy of female pensioners 49 (53) 45  (48)

54

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018
(Continued)

38. Other Loans

 2018 2017  2016
 $’000 $’000  $’000

$800 million 5.375% Senior Notes due in 2017 -   -   139,896
$900 million 5.375% Senior Notes due in 2023 892,545 891,801  737,076
Other loan from related party 10,151 14,148  -

902,696 905,949  876,972
Less current portion (3,384) (3,537)  (139,896)
Non-current balance 899,312 902,412  737,076

On 27 October 2010, the Group, through its subsidiary SCF Capital Designated Activity Company (formerly SCF Capital Limited) (“SCF
Capital”), issued Senior Notes (the “2010 Notes”) of $800 million, redeemable at par value, maturing on 27 October 2017. Interest accrues
at 5.375% from 27 October 2010 and is payable semi-annually in arrears on 27 April and 27 October of each year, commencing on 27 April
2011.

On 16 June 2016, the Group, through SCF Capital, issued $750 million of Senior Notes (the “2016 Notes”), redeemable at par value,
maturing on 16 June 2023. Interest accrues at 5.375% from 16 June 2016 and is payable semi-annually in arrears on 16 June and 16